

**FILED**  
**08-30-2022**  
**CLERK OF WISCONSIN**  
**COURT OF APPEALS**

**STATE OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT IV**

---

**Appellate Case No. 2022AP860**

---

**WAUPACA COUNTY,**

Plaintiff-Respondent,

-vs-

**HUNTER JA DEAN WHEELOCK,**

Defendant-Appellant.

---

**APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION ENTERED IN  
THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR WAUPACA COUNTY, BRANCH I,  
THE HONORABLE TROY L. NIELSEN PRESIDING,  
TRIAL COURT CASE NO. 19-TR-4090**

---

**BRIEF & APPENDIX OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

---

**MELOWSKI & SINGH, LLC**

Matthew M. Murray  
State Bar No. 1070827

524 South Pier Drive  
Sheboygan, Wisconsin 53081  
Tel. 920.208.3800  
Fax 920.395.2443  
[matt@melowskilaw.com](mailto:matt@melowskilaw.com)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	6
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT .....	6
STATEMENT ON PUBLICATION .....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. THE LAW IN WISCONSIN AS IT RELATES TO REASONABLE SUSPICION TO DETAIN AN INDIVIDUAL UNDER THE FOURTH AMENDMENT IN THE CONTEXT OF ANONYMOUSLY TIPPED INFORMATION.....	8
A. <i>The Fourth Amendment in General</i> .....	8
B. <i>The Reasonable Suspicion Standard</i> .....	9
C. <i>Brown v. Texas, 443 U.S. 47 (1979) and Related Cases</i> .....	11
II. APPLICATION OF THE LAW TO THE FACTS.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **U.S. Constitution**

Fourth Amendment ..... *passim*

### **Wisconsin Constitution**

Article I, § 11 ..... 8-9

### **Wisconsin Statutes**

Wisconsin Statute § 346.63(1)(am) (2021-22)<sup>1</sup> .....6,8

Wisconsin Statute § 809.23 (2021-22)..... 13

### **United States Supreme Court Cases**

*Boyd v. United States*, 116 U.S. 616 (1886) .....9

*Brown v. Texas*, 443 U.S. 47 (1979) ..... 11-12,14

*Camara v. Municipal Court*, 387 U.S. 523 (1967) .....8

*Delaware v. Prouse*, 440 U.S. 648 (1979) ..... 10-11

*Go-Bart Importing Co. v. United States*, 282 U.S. 344 (1931) .....9

*Grau v. United States*, 287 U.S. 124 (1932) .....9

*Henry v. United States*, 361 U.S. 98 (1959).....9

*Illinois v. Wardlow*, 528 U.S. 119 (2000) ..... 12-14

*Mapp v. Ohio*, 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....9
